
  
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
 

Thursday, 18th September, 2008, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Andrew Tait 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone (01622) 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available15 minute before the start of the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 (a) Committee: 20 May 2008 
(b) Member Panels: 10 June 2008 

  2 September 2008  
 

4. Meetings of the Committee in 2009  

 Tuesday, 27 January 2009 (changed from 21 January) 
Tuesday, 19 May 2009 
Thursday, 10 September 2009  
 

5. Commons Act 2006 - DEFRA Pilot Project (Pages 9 - 16) 

6. Draft Procedures for Member Panels to consider Gating Orders. (Pages 17 - 20) 

7. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 21 - 46) 

8. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Four Gun Field, Upchurch (Pages 47 - 
50) 

9. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing (Pages 51 - 
54) 

10. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Riverfield Fish Farm, Staplehurst 
(Pages 55 - 58) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 



(01622) 694002 
 

 
Wednesday, 10 September 2008 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

______________________________ 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held at Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 20 May 2008. 

PRESENT:  Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr T J 
Birkett, Mr C J Capon, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mr J Curwood, Mr J A Davies, Mr 
T Gates, Mr C Hart, Mr W A Hayton, Mr I T N Jones and Mr R E King (substitute for Mr A 
R Bassam).  

IN ATTENDANCE: The Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S Thompson (with Mr R 
Gregory); and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

9. Membership 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr W A Hayton in place of Mr J B O 
Fullarton. 

10. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22 January 
2008 and of the Member Panels held on 11 February 2008, 21 February 2008, 7 
April 2008 and 11 April 2008 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

11. Update on Planning Enforcement issues 
(Item 8) 

RESOLVED to:- 

(a) endorse the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 
paragraphs 14 to 42 of the report and those contained within Schedules 1 to 
3 of Appendices 1 to 3 on pages 4:11 to 4:29 of the report; and 

(b) note the independent publicity given to the County Council’s enforcement 
work in the national professional journal “Waste Planning” in Appendix 4 of 
the report. 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(Open Access to Minutes) 
(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involved the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act) 

12. Enforcement Strategy for Four Gun Field, Otterham Quay Lane, Upchurch 
(Item 7 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement position 
concerning the Four Gun Field site, Upchurch. 

(2) RESOLVED to endorse the strategy outlined in paragraphs 6 to 16 of the report. 

13. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing 
(Item 8- Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement position 
concerning Deal Field Shaw (Shaw Grange), Charing. 

(2) RESOLVED to endorse the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 6 to 14 of 
the report. 

 

 

 

 

08/a&a/regctte/052208/Minutes 

Page 2



  

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

________________________________ 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on 10 June 2008. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mr I S Chittenden, Mr J Curwood 
and Mr R A Pascoe. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr M J Harrison.  
 
OFFICERS:  The Principal Case Officer – Public Rights of Way, Mr C Wade (with the Case 
Officer Miss M McNeir and the PROW Area Manager – East Kent, Mr A Hutchinson); the 
Barrister, Ms M Hoque; and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait.  
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

9. Application to downgrade part of Restricted Byway CW38 (known as 
Grasmere Road) at Chestfield to Public Footpath status. 
(Item 3 – Report by Director of  Environment and Waste) 

(1) A visit to the site at Grasmere Road, Chestfield had taken place prior to the meeting. It 
was attended by all Members of the Panel; the local Members, Mr M C Dance and Mr M J 
Harrison; the applicant, Mrs A Johnson; and some 12 members of the public.  

(2) Additional correspondence from Ms J Newell in support of the application had 
previously been circulated, together with correspondence from Colonel T Collins.  

(3) The Principal Case Officer explained the reasons for the recommendation contained 
in the report.  Mrs A Johnson, supported by Mr S Barrow and Ms J Newell gave their 
grounds for asking the Panel to reject the recommendation. These included that the 
Bakewell case referred to in paragraph 9 of the report had been superseded by the  Natural 
Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006;  that the Trevelyan case described in 
paragraph 34 of the report did not apply; and other Roads Used as Public Paths (RUPPs) in 
the area had been downgraded to Footpath status. 

(4) Mr R A Pascoe moved, seconded by Mr J Curwood that the recommendations of the 
Director of Environment and Waste set out in Paragraph 45 of the report be agreed. 

Carried with no opposition. 

 

(5)      RESOLVED to decline to make an Order to modify the Definitive Map and Statement 
by downgrading part of Restricted Byway CW38 (known as Grasmere Road) at 
Whitstable and Chestfield to Public Footpath status. 

   

 

 

08/aa/rgcmp/061008/Minutes  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

________________________________ 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on 2 September 2008. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr I S 
Chittenden and Dr M R Eddy. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr R A Marsh.  
 
OFFICERS:  The Principal Case Officer – Public Rights of Way, Mr C Wade (with the Case 
Officer Miss M McNeir); and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait.  
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

10. Application to register land at Cherry Orchard Playing Field, Herne as a 
Village Green. 
(Item 3 – Report by Director of Environment and Waste) 

Mr R A Marsh was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.24 and 
spoke. 
 

(1) A visit to the site at Cherry Orchard Playing Field, Herne had taken place prior to the 
meeting. It was attended by all Members of the Panel; the applicant, Mrs R Bowley; and 4 
other members of the public.  

(2) Additional correspondence from Herne and Broomfield Parish Council (in opposition) 
and from the Open Spaces Society (in support) was tabled. 

(3) The Principal Case Officer explained the reasons for the recommendation contained 
in the report.  Mr E Bowley on behalf of Mrs Bowley (the applicant), supported by Mr J 
Moore spoke in support of the application.  Mrs Janet Taylor, Deputy Head of Legal 
Services at Canterbury City Council spoke as the landowner.  

(4) The Chairman moved that the recommendations of the Director of Environment and 
Waste set out in Paragraph 28 of the report be agreed. 

Carried unanimously. 

 

(5)      RESOLVED to emdorse the advice received from Counsel that a non-statutory Public 
Inquiry be held into the case to clarify the issues. 

   

 

 

08/aa/rgcmp/090208/Minutes  

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 9 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

________________________________ 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held at Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on 15 September 2008. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) and Mr J A 
Davies. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr P M Hill.  
 
OFFICERS:  The PROW Service Delivery Manage, Mr G Rusling and the Democratic 
Services Officer, Mr A Tait.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

11. Proposed Gating Order at Footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden. 
(Item 3 – Report by Director of Environment and Waste) 

Mr P M Hill was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.24 and 
spoke. 
 

(1) A visit to the Footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden had taken place prior to 
the meeting. It was attended by all Members of the Panel; WP Sergeant R McNeil; Cllr P 
Carley from Tenterden TC and 4 other members of the public.  The Panel Members walked 
the entire route of the footpath (meeting other local residents in the process), inspected the 
sites of the four proposed gates, walked the alternative route to the A28 Ashford Road and 
listened to representations from those present. 

(2) A map showing the location of the proposed gates was tabled together with the Notice 
and draft Gating Order.    

(3)  A supplementary letter was received from Mrs R Chapman withdrawing her objection 
to the proposal. 

(4) The Chairman moved that the recommendations of the Director of Environment and 
Waste set out in Paragraph 4 of the report be agreed subject to an Informative to 
Homewood School explaining that the success of the Gating Order would be dependent on 
the School erecting suitable fencing on its boundary with the footpath. 

Carried unanimously. 

(5) RESOLVED that:- 

(a)  the proposed Gating Order be made and reviewed in two years, at which time it 
will be revoked, amended or continued as appropriate; and 

(b) Homewood School be informed of the Committee’s view that the success of the 
Gating Order will be dependent on the School erecting suitable fencing on its 
boundary with the footpath. 

   

08/aa/rgcmp/091508/Minutes  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



From:   Linda Davies - Divisional Director of Environment and Waste 
 
To: Regulation Committee 18th September 2008 
 
Subject: The Commons Act 2006 – DEFRA Pilot Project 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: To advise members of the County Council’s role and participation in a 

pilot implementation of new provisions set out within Part I of the 
Commons Act 2006 and to seek authority for the Regulation 
Committee to determine the additional functions required as a result 
of the coming into effect of the Commons Act 2006. 

 
Recommendation: That the County Council’s role and participation in the pilot 

implementation of Part I of the Commons Act 2006 be noted and that 
the additional responsibilities identified within the Commons Act 2006 
are determined by the Regulation Committee. 

 

 
Introduction 
 
The law of Common Land and Village Greens is rooted deep in customary law and dates 
back to medieval times. During the nineteenth century, increasing awareness and 
recognition of the importance of such land to local communities as places for recreation 
gave rise to increasing statutory protection with the passing of the Inclosure Act 1857 and 
the Commons Act 1899. 
 
In 1958, the Royal Commission produced a report on Common Land which made 
important recommendations, in particula
[...]
matter will, from the 1st October 2008, have to be passed to the 
Planning Inspectorate for determination. 
 
Other issues which have to be determined by the Inspectorate are applications and 
proposals which affect the extent of any land registered as common land or green, or what 
can be done by virtue of a Right of Common.  Likewise, any applications and proposals to 
register land as waste land to the manor, to transfer land from the Register of Village 
Greens to the Register of Common Land or to deregister certain types of wrongly 
registered land.  
 
Additional Briefing 
 
It is unfortunate that neither Officer with responsibility for this issue is available to present 
this report.  However, following discussion with the Chairman it has been decided that a 
further presentation will be given to Members on the 27th October 2008 at which there will 
be a far more detailed explanation of the new procedures and opportunity for questions on 
any issues raised by this report. Further notification of this meeting will be provided in due 
course. 
 
County Council Approval 
 
I will ensure that the delegation of these new responsibilities to the Regulation Committee 
will be reported to a future meeting of the County Council for appropriate approval.  
 

Page 11



 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the County Council’s role and participation in the pilot implementation of Part I of the 
Commons Act 2006 be noted and that the additional responsibilities identified within the 
Commons Act 2006 are determined by the Regulation Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Documents 
 
Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008 
 
The Commons Act 2006 (Commencement No. 4 and Savings) (England) Order 2008 
 
‘The Commons Act 2006: Guidance to commons registration authorities in the pilot 
implementation areas.  July 2008 
 
Appendix A- List of participating Commons Registration Authorities DEFRA Pilot Project 
 
Appendix B- List of functions set out in the Commons Act 2006 
 
Contact: 
 
Chris Wade 
Public Rights of Way Principal Case Officer 
Countryside Access Service 
Environment and Regeneration Directorate 
Tel. No: (01622 221511) 
Email: chris.wade@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



Appendix A 
 

Commons Act 2006-Pilot Authorities 
 
 
 

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
 

Cornwall County Council 
 

Devon County Council 
 

County of Herefordshire County Council 
 

Hertfordshire County Council 
 

Kent County Council 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 
 

Commons Act 2006 
 

Transitional period for updating registers 
 

There are two elements to the task of updating registers.  Under Schedule 2, 
registration authorities can rectify mistakes made when land was registered 
under the 1965 Act (and in some cases, add land to the register which was 
mistakenly excluded from registration under the 1965 Act).  Secondly, under 
Schedule 3, registration authorities may update the registers to reflect events 
that have happened since the introduction of the 1965 Act but which had not 
been registered as follows: 
 

• Creation of a right of Common 

• Variation of a right of Common 

• Apportionment of a right of Common 

• Severance of a right of Common 

• Transfer of rights held in gross 

• Surrender or extinguishment of a right of Common 

• Statutory dispositions 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
By:   Head of Democratic Services 
 
To:   Regulation Committee – 18 September 2008 
 
Subject:  DRAFT PROCEDURES FOR MEMBER PANELS TO 

CONSIDER GATING ORDERS 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  To propose draft procedures for use in the consideration by 

Member Panels for the making, variation or revocation of Gating 
Orders. 

 

 
 
1.        Introduction 
 
The County Council agreed on 19 June 2008 that Sub-Committees (Member Panels) 
of the Regulation Committee could consider the making, variation or revocation of 
Gating Orders.  In line with its usual practice in relation to Village Green, Public 
Rights of Way and Marriage Premises applications, the Committee needs to agree 
procedures for use by these Member Panels.   
 
2. The Purpose of the Procedures 
 
 (2.1) The principal purpose of the procedures for Member Panel meetings is 
to enable members of the public to address the meetings whilst agreeing rules which 
govern the process.  These rules need to have regard to the principles of decision-
making in the County Council’s Constitution; namely: 
 
 (a)  action proportionate to the desired outcome; 
 
 (b)  due consultation and the taking of professional advice from the officers; 
 
 (c)  respect for human rights; 
 
 (d)  a presumption in favour of openness; 
 
 (e)  clarity of aims and desired outcomes; and 
 
 (f)  the explanation of the options considered and the giving of reasons for 

decisions.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



  

3. The Draft Procedures 
 
 (3.1) The proposed draft Procedures are attached at Appendix 1. They are 
modelled on and are broadly similar to those agreed for the other functions of the 
Committee where the use of Panels is permitted.     
 
  
 

4. Recommendations 
 
 (4.1) Members are recommended to agree the draft Procedures set out in 
Appendix 1 for use by Member Panels in determining Gating Order applications. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Andrew Tait 
Democratic Services Officer  
Tel No: (01622) 694342 
e-mail:  andrew.tait@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

           

Page 18



  

         

                    Appendix 1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
DRAFT PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERING APPLICATIONS TO MAKE, VARY OR 

REVOKE GATING ORDERS WHERE SUBSTANTIVE OBJECTION HAS BEEN 

RAISED OR A POLITICAL PARTY OR THE LOCAL MEMBER REQUESTS 
 

1) The decision as to whether or not to make, vary or revoke a gating order on or 
adjacent to a highwa
[...]
age them to agree amongst themselves as to who can best represent 
their point of view. If no such agreement proves possible, the Chairman of the 
Panel will decide which members of the public may speak. 

 
(d)  At the Panel meeting, the Chairman will explain the procedure for the  

meeting and then ask the Director of Environment and Waste or her 
representative to introduce the report and explain the reasons for its 
recommendations. 

  
(e) Each speaker will be allowed up to five minutes to address the Panel about 

the application.  Speakers should bear in mind the following:- 
 

(i) The Panel will listen to what each speaker says but will not debate the 
merits of their opinions with them; 

 
(ii) The Chairman will inform the speakers when they  have one minute 

left to speak and when their time is over; 
 

(iii) The speakers should concentrate on explaining the points they have 
already made in writing. They should not attempt to surprise the Panel 
with new information. Any such information should already have been 
given to the Director of Environment and Waste in time for it to have 
been evaluated professionally. 

 
(f)  The Panel will then discuss the report and its recommendations and will also 

offer the local Member the opportunity to make representations.  The 
application will then be determined. 

 

Page 20



  Item 7 

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

  

  

Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 18th 
September 2008 
 
Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters. 
 
Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.  
 

Local Member:  Given by case in Appendices 1 to 3 Unrestricted 

 

Introduction 

  
1. This report provides an update on enforcement and monitoring work carried out by the 

Planning Applications Group since the 20
th
 May 2008 Regulation Committee.   

 
2. Summary schedules of all current cases have been produced (see
[...]
e greatest environmental damage in accordance with the adopted 
Enforcement Protocol. However, actions once taken invariably result in appeals and 
public inquiries. Those involve as at present, with one public inquiry after another, 
extensive work and a diversion of resources.    

 

 

Recommendation 

 
34. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS: 

 
(i) ENDORSE the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 

paragraphs 11 to 26 above and those contained within Schedules 1 to 3 of 
Appendices 1 to 3. 

 
 

Page 26



  Item 7 

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

  

  

  

 
Case Officers:   Robin Gregory  / Alan Goodison                   01622  221067 / 1064          
 
Background Documents: see heading  
 

 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



    R
eg

u
la

ti
o
n
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 –

1
8

th
 S

ep
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0
0
8
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
A
p
p
en
d
ix
 1
 

 
 

S
ch

ed
u
le

 1
: 
C

o
n
tr

a
v
en

ti
o
n
s 
o
n
 (
p
a
rt

) 
u
n
a
u
th

o
ri

se
d
 s
it
es

 

  
 

 

S
it
e 

&
 C

a
se

 R
ef

er
en

ce
 

 

 

A
ll
eg

ed
 B

re
a
ch

 

 

O
b
je

ct
iv

es
 /
 A

c
ti
o
n
s 

 

P
ro

g
re

ss
 

 

N
o
te

s 
/ 
R

e
m

a
rk

s 

 

   1
  

 

A
sh

fo
rd

 

 D
C

3
/A

S
/0

3
/C

O
M

P
/0

0
9
0
 

S
h
aw

 G
ra

n
g
e,

 C
h
ar

in
g
 

 (M
em

b
er

: 
R

ic
h
ar

d
 K

in
g
) 

 

   M
u
lt
ip

le
 b

re
ac

h
in

g
 o

f 

la
n
d
fi
ll
 p

er
m

is
si

o
n
s 

E
n
fo

rc
em

en
t 
N

o
ti
ce

s 
an

d
 

H
ig

h
 C

o
u
rt
 I
n
ju

n
ct

io
n
s 

  

   T
o
 p

re
v
en

t 
fu

rt
h
er

 b
re

ac
h
in

g
 

an
d
 s
ec

u
re

 r
es

to
ra

ti
o
n
 o

f 
th

e 
si

te
 

   B
re

ac
h
in

g
 h

as
 c

ea
se

d
 

b
u
t 
re

st
o
ra

ti
o
n
 h

as
 

p
ro

v
ed

 p
ro

tr
ac

te
d
 f
o
r 

co
m

p
le

x
 l
eg

al
 r
ea

so
n
s 

 

  T
h
is

 l
an

d
fi
ll
 s
it
e 

in
 n

ee
d
 o

f 

re
st

o
ra

ti
o
n
 i
s 
th

e 
su

b
je

ct
 o

f 

an
 e

x
em

p
t 
re

p
o
rt
 t
o
 t
h
es


[...]

 c
h
al

le
n
g
e.

 A
 r
ev

is
ed

 

st
ar

t 
d
at

e 
is

 i
n
 h

an
d
 a

n
d
 I
 

n
o
w

 i
n
te

n
d
 t
o
 r
em

o
v
e 

th
is

 

ca
se

 f
ro

m
 t
h
es

e 
sc

h
ed

u
le

s.
 

 

Page 46



Agenda Item 8

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Mins
	Mins - 090208
	Mins - 091508

	5 Commons Act 2006 - DEFRA Pilot Project
	Item 05 Appendix A
	Item 05 Appendix B

	6 Draft Procedures for Member Panels to consider Gating Orders.
	7 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	Item 07 Schedule

	8 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Four Gun Field, Upchurch
	9 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing
	10 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Riverfield Fish Farm, Staplehurst



Minutes of the meeting


 

6 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 18 September 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr T J Birkett, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mr J Curwood, 
Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr C Hart, Mr W A Hayton, Mr I T N Jones, DL, 
Mr R E King (Substitute for Mr A R Bassam), Mr R A Pascoe, Mrs P A V Stockell 
and Mr F  Wood-Brignall 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer Enforcement), Miss M McNeir (Public 
Rights Of Way Officer (Definition Team)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
14. Minutes  

(Item. 3) 
 
(1)  The Minutes of the Regulation Committee Member Panel meeting of 15 
September 2008 were tabled.  

(2)  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 20 
May 2008 and of the Member Panels held on 10 June 2008, 2 September 
2008 and 15 September 2008 are correctly recorded and that they be signed 
by the Chairman. 

 
 

15. Meetings of the Committee in 2009  
(Item. 4) 
 

The Committee noted the following meeting dates in 2009:- 

 Tuesday, 27 January 2009; 
 Tuesday, 19 May 2009; and  
 Tuesday, 10 September 2009. 
 
 

16. Commons Act 2006 - DEFRA Pilot Project  
(Item. 5) 
 

RESOLVED to note:- 

(a)  the County Council’s role and participation in the pilot implementation 
of Part 1 of the Commons Act 2006;  



 

7 

(b)  the additional responsibilities identified within the Commons Act 2006 
and falling within the remit of the Committee; and  

(c)  the further presentation to be given on this issue to Members of the 
Council on 27 October 2008. 

 
 

17. Draft Procedures for Member Panels to consider Gating Orders.  
(Item. 6) 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Procedures be agreed as set out in the Appendix to 
these Minutes for use by Member Panels in determining Gating Order applications. 
 

18. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item. 7) 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases 
set out in paragraphs 11 to 26 of the report and those contained within Appendices 
1 to 3 on pages 27 to 44 of the agenda papers. 

 
 

19. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Four Gun Field, Upchurch  
(Item. 8) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement 
position concerning the Four Gun Field site, Upchurch. 

(2) RESOLVED to endorse the strategy outlined in paragraphs 8 to 15 of the 
report. 

 
 

20. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing  
(Item. 9) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement 
position concerning Deal Field Shaw (Shaw Grange), Charing. 

(2) RESOLVED to endorse the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 5 to 
7 of the report. 

 
21. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Riverfield Fish Farm, Staplehurst  

(Item. 10) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the County Council’s role 
in the enforcement process at Riverfield Fish Farm, Staplehurst. 

(2) RESOLVED to endorse the enforcement stance outlined in paragraphs 4 to 
17 of the report. 

 


